Revista Ciência Agronômica
ISSN: 0045-6888
Universidade Federal do Ceará
Brasil
Bandeira e Sousa, Massaine; Jackson Damasceno-Silva, Kaesel; de Moura Rocha,
Maurisrael; Nogueira de Menezes Júnior, José Ângelo; Raphaelle Lemos Lima, Laíze
Adaptability and yield stability of cowpea elite lines of semi-prostrate growth habit in the

Table 1 - Cowpea genotypes of semi-prostrate growth habit evaluated in nine experiments conducted in Balsas MA, São Raimundo das
Mangabeiras MA, and Primavera do Leste MT, in the 2010, 2011 and 2012 crop seasons
Genotype code Genotype type Commercial Subclass
MNC01-649F-1-3 Line Rajado
MNC01-649F-2-1 Line Rajado
MNC01-649F-2-11 Line Rajado
MNC02-675-4-9 Line Mulato
MNC02-675F-9-5 Line Mulato
MNC02-676F-1 Line Mulato
MNC02-677F-2 Line Sempre verde
MNC02-677F-5 Line Mulato
MNC02-680F-1-2 Line Sempre verde
MNC02-689F-2-8 Line Sempre verde
MNC02-701F-2 Line Branco
MNC03-736F-2 Line Branco
MNC03-736F-6 Line Branco
MNC03-761F-1 Line Sempre verde
Pingo-de-ouro-1-2 Line Canapu
BRS Xiquexique Cultivar Branco
BRS Juruá Cultivar Verde
BRS Aracê Cultivar Verde